

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**No. 21-0774**

**MONROE COUNTY NO. EQEQ009517**

---

**QUALITY PLUS FEEDS, INC., Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**COMPEER FINANCIAL, FLCA, Defendant-Appellant,**

**and**

**ETCHER FAMILY FARMS, LLC, ETCHER FARMS, INC.,  
AGRILAND FS, INC., DEWITT VETERINARY SERVICES, P.C. d/b/a  
DEWITT VETERINARY CLINIC, JASON DENNING, PRECISION  
PUMPING, INC. and ELMWOOD FARMS, LLC, Defendants.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR MONROE COUNTY, HON. DANIEL P. WILSON**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

Dustan J. Cross AT0001856  
Rick J. Halbur AT0014046  
GISLASON & HUNTER LLP  
2700 South Broadway  
P.O. Box 458  
New Ulm, MN 56073  
Phone: (507) 354-3111  
Fax: (507) 354-8447  
[dcross@gislason.com](mailto:dcross@gislason.com)  
[rhalbur@gislason.com](mailto:rhalbur@gislason.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 10

    A. Nature of the Case. ....10

    B. Relevant Events of the Prior Proceedings. ....12

    C. Disposition of the Case in District Court.....14

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 17

    I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION..... 17

    II. THE MILK CHECKS. .... 20

    III. THE CATTLE SALES..... 23

    IV. OTHER FEED SUPPLIERS..... 29

    V. QUALITY’S EVER-SHIFTING DAMAGES  
    CALCULATIONS AND COMPEER’S DAMAGES  
    CALCULATION..... 30

ARGUMENT ..... 31

    I. THE APPELLATE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE  
    DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY  
    JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF QUALITY BECAUSE  
    QUALITY FAILED TO SATISFY ITS “TRACING”  
    OBLIGATIONS UNDER IOWA CODE § 570A.1, *ET SEQ.*  
    AND THERE WERE MULTIPLE GENUINE ISSUES OF  
    MATERIAL FACT REGARDING WHETHER QUALITY  
    HAD ACCURATELY CALCULATED THE VALUE OF  
    ITS ASSERTED AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY DEALER’S  
    LIENS..... 31

        A. Preservation of Error. ....31

B.	Scope and Standard of Review. ....	31
C.	Summary Judgment Standard. ....	32
D.	The District Court Erred in Granting Quality’s Summary Judgment Motion Because Quality Failed to “Trace” the Feed that it Sold in Late 2017 and Early 2018 to EFI’s and EFF’s Cattle That Were Sold in March and April 2019.....	34
	a. There Were Multiple Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding Quality’s Failure to “Trace” its Feed to Compeer’s Collateral Liquidated in the First Quarter of 2019.....	34
	b. There Were Multiple Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding the Absence of Admissible Evidence Pertaining to the “Acquisition Prices” of the Livestock That Quality Claims its Asserted Liens Attached to.....	46
E.	The District Court Erred in Granting Quality’s Summary Judgment Motion Because There Were Multiple Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding Whether Quality Had Accurately Calculated the Value of its Asserted Liens. ....	49
	a. Introduction. ....	49
	b. The District Court Erred in Approving Quality’s Request That it be Granted a “Superpriority” Lien With Respect to \$27,304.07 of Feed Sold Outside the “Lien Perfection” Time Period of September 4, 2017 through March 19, 2018.....	52
	c. The District Court Erred in Not Deducting From the Judgment at Least \$25,000.00 That Quality Received in Adequate Protection Payments During the Consolidated Bankruptcy Case.....	53
	d. The District Court Erred in Not Deducting \$65,870.59 From the Judgment, Which Quality is Not Entitled to Because This “Lien” Was	

“Perfected” in Violation of the Bankruptcy Code’s Automatic Stay. ....	56
F. Conclusion. ....	58
II. THE APPELLATE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF COMPEER AND INSTEAD ORDER THE DISTRICT COURT TO GRANT COMPEER’S CROSS-MOTION BECAUSE QUALITY FAILED TO SATISFY ITS “TRACING” OBLIGATIONS UNDER IOWA CODE § 570A.1, <i>ET SEQ.</i> , AND AS A RESULT, COMPEER IS ENTITLED TO ALL OF COMPEER’S COLLATERAL AS THE ETCHER ENTITIES’ SENIOR, SECURED LENDER. ....	59
A. Preservation of Error. ....	59
B. Scope and Standard of Review. ....	60
C. The District Court Erred in Denying Compeer’s Summary Judgment Motion Because Compeer is Entitled to All of Compeer’s Collateral as the Etcher Entities’ Senior, Secured Lender Due to Quality’s Failure to “Trace” the Feed to Compeer’s Collateral. ....	60
a. Introduction. ....	60
b. Pursuant to the <i>Citizens Savings Bank v. Miller</i> Case, the Appellate Court Should Remand the Case and Order the District Court to Grant Compeer’s Cross-Motion.....	61
c. Even if the Appellate Court Does Not Remand the Case and Order the District Court to Grant Compeer’s Cross-Motion in Its Entirety, the Appellate Court Should Still Order Quality to Turn Over \$113,553.31 of the Milk Check Proceeds.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	70

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 71  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 72  
CERTIFICATE OF COSTS ..... 73  
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE ..... 74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Citizens Savings Bank v. Miller</i> , 515 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1994).....	passim
<i>Diaz v. Thompson</i> , 691 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004).....	32
<i>Farmers Coop. Co. v. Ernst &amp; Young, Inc. (In re Big Sky Farms Inc. ex rel. Ernst &amp; Young, Inc.)</i> , 512 B.R. 212 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2014) .....	54
<i>Gerst v. Marshall</i> , 549 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1996).....	33
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	33
<i>In re Donovan</i> , 266 B.R. 862 (Bankr.S.D.Iowa 2001) .....	57
<i>In re Schley</i> , 565 B.R. 655 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2017) .....	37
<i>K &amp; W Elec., Inc. v. State</i> , 712 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2006).....	33
<i>Lyon v. Willie</i> , 288 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1980).....	32
<i>Oyens Feed &amp; Supply, Inc. v. Primebank (Oyens I)</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011).....	44
<i>Oyens Feed &amp; Supply, Inc. v. Primebank (Oyens II)</i> , 879 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2016).....	47
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> , 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001).....	33
<i>Schley v. Peoples Bank (In re Schley)</i> , 509 B.R. 901 (Bankr.N.D.Iowa 2014) .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Vega v. Medina</i> , 549 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 1996).....	69
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l. Ass’n v. Lamb</i> , 874 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2016).....	32

<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Tama Benton Coop. (In re Shulista)</i> , 451 B.R. 867 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2011) .....	35, 55, 67
---	------------

**STATUTES AND RULES**

11 U.S.C.A. § 362(a)(4).....	56
Iowa Code § 554.9502(1)(a).....	70
Iowa Code § 570A.3(2) .....	35
Iowa Code § 570A.4(2) .....	35, 52, 56, 69
Iowa Code § 570A.5(3) .....	46
Iowa Code § 654A.6(1)(b).....	69
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) .....	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	32
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) .....	33
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5) .....	36
